Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



CULTURAL PERCEPTIONS OF ILLNESS IN RURAL
NORTHEASTERN THAILAND

A thesis presented in fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy
in Nursing

at Massey University

Khanitta Nuntaboot

July 1994



NunTPBosT

Massey University Library

Thesis Copyright Form
Piflrafilteshy . Fo o Cot . Farmoe O Css o T e = e

.............................................

(1) (@) I give permission for my thesis to be made available to readers in Massey
University Library under conditions determined by the Librarian.

(b) I do not wish my thesis to be made available to readers without my written
consent for ....... months.
2 @ I agree that my thesis, or a copy, may be sent to another institution under
conditions determined by the Librarian.
(b) I do not wish my thesis, or a copy, to be sent to another institution without

my written consent for ....... months.

3) Aa) I agree that my thesis may be copied for Library use.

(b) I do not wish my thesis to be copied for Library use for ....... months.
Signed ....... {ﬁé’ / ..........
Date . ... 13 July 1994

* ¥ ¥k ¥ ¥ ¥k ¥k ¥k ¥ ¥ ¥k ¥ ¥

The copyright of this thesis belongs to the author. Readers must sign their name in the space
below to show that they recognise this. They are asked to add their permanent address.

NAME and ADDRESS DATE



ii
ABSTRACT

In a transitional society like Northeastern Thailand, alternative and often
competing therapeutic methods have been widely used by local people. Most
illnesses are managed without recourse to the Government health care services.
In Thailand there is a paucity of studies which explore and develop an
understanding of how rural people regard illness in terms of causes and
classification and how this knowledge influences what actions they take to deal
with it. The impact of medical pluralism on illness management has rarely been
studied in this country. The purpose of this study is to provide an understanding
of the cultural meanings of illness for people in rural Northeast Thailand and their
behaviour regarding health and illness care. An ethnographic approach,
employing participant observation, interviews and ethnographic records, was
selected as the research method, with fieldwork carried out in one rural village in
Northeast Thailand where the researcher lived for 12 months.

The findings suggest that what people do during an illness is guided by their
healing knowledge which is experiential in nature. Mutual influences exist
between people's beliefs about illness and their experiences of illness and healing
methods. The experiential healing knowledge encompasses broad illness
categories and beliefs in multiple causes of an illness. Multiple healing methods
including both Western medicine and village curing methods are applied in any
illness situation. Western medicine is believed to be effective to treat disease
which is viewed as one part of illness, while village curing is believed to
effectively treat other causes of illness as well as disease. Kin and neighbours
actively participate in the articulation of illness situations, being involved in
diagnosing the illness and identifying and prioritising multiple therapeutic

management options.

This description of people's perceptions of illness and its management, generated
from the data, is crucial to increasing the knowledge base of members of nursing
and other health professions. Such knowledge identifies critical aspects and
possibilities for change in the practice of health professionals when working with
rural people in Northeast Thailand. The study concludes with a discussion of
strategies for practice and education which might be applied by nurses and other
health professionals to improve the utilisation of available health care services.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

My gratitude to the New Zealand Government and the scholarship which made it
possible for me to undertake the study at Massey University and research in Thailand.

I am greatly indebted to people of the research village who shared with me their lives
and their experiences. Without them this study would have not been possible.

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisors, Professor Julie Boddy, PhD,
and Professor Margaret Trawick, PhD, for their guidance, understanding and

encouragement.

I am indebted to Jackie Eustace, whom I consider as my ajarn, for her patience and
kind assistance in proofreading the manuscript. Her genuine support and
encouragement are appreciated.

Sincere appreciation is extended to Mr Suriya Samutkupt, my field supervisor, who
provided me with helpful and critical discussion which aided the fieldwork situation;
Marion Pybus, Val Fleming, Nichola North, Jan Rodgers and Dr. Judith Christensen
who discussed aspects of the thesis, in times of need; the staff of the Department of
Nursing and Midwifery, Massey University, for providing a stimulating
environment; and Dorothy Clark for facilitating thesis production.



Title page

Abstract

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgments

CHAPTIER 1:
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

CHAPTER 2:
2.1
22
2.3

2.4

2.5
2.6

CHAPTER 3:
3.1

INTRODPUCTION _
STATEMENT OF THE RESEARCH PROBLEM
PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
ORGANISATION OF THE THESIS
OVERVIEW

THE CONTEXT OF THE STUDY
INTRODUCTION
THAILAND: THE TRANSITIONAL PERIOD
REGION OF THE NORTHEAST: THE LAND OF ISAAN

2.3.1 Economic Features
2.3.2  Administrative Structure
2.3.3  Educational System

HEALTH CARE SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE

Government Health Care Services

Primary Health Care

The Government Health Services System as a
Hierarchy '
Referrals in the Government Health Care System

NURSES AND THEIR CONTACT WITH LOCAL PEOPLE

e g
R =
H W N —

CONCLUSION

LITERATURE REVIEW
INTRODUCTION

19
19

v



312
343

3.4
3.5
3.6

CHAPTER 4:
4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5

CHAPTER 5:
5.1
5.2
5.3

54

THE INFLUENCE OF MEDICAL PLURALISM

MULTIPLICITY OF CONCEPTS AND
CLASSIFICATIONS OF ILLNESS

3.3.1 Thai Theories of Illness and Healing

HEALERS AND THEIR BELIEFS AND PRACTICES
NURSING AND NON-WESTERN MEDICAL PRACTICES
CONCLUSION

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND FIELDWORK

INTRODUCTION
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4.2.1 Research Studying Human Behaviour: Qualitative
Research
4.2.2  Ethnographic Research
4.2.3  Ethnographic Research Methods
4.2.3.1 Participant observation
4.2.3.2 Interviews

FIELDWORK
4.3.

go]
=]
|

Selection of the research setting
Gaining access
A place to live
iving in the Field
Entering into relationships
Informants and access to the informants
Role of the researcher
Data gathering
. Data analysis
4.3.3  Conclusion and Exit

ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

P ol
Pd  prd Pk
W —

Lwwb Wk
DR L
DN WA=

o
W
. o

T

CONCLUSION

THE VILLAGE

INTRODUCTION
THE LOCATION
SETTILEMENT OF THE VILLAGE

VILLAGE POPULATION

19

24
25
28
31
31

66
66
66
67
69



5.5 VILLAGE ORGANISATION 69
5.6 HOUSING PATTERN 71
5.7 EDUCATION 72
5.8 ECONOMIC ASPECTS IN THE VILLAGE 73
5.9 FOOD AND EATING PATTERNS 77
5.10 HEALTH CARE SERVICES AVAILABLE 79
5.11 HEALTH IN THE RESEARCH VILLAGE 82
5.12 BUDDHISM AS THE CENTRE OF VILLAGE LIFE 83
5.13 KIN RELATIONSHIP 85
5.14 SPIRITS AND VILLAGE LIFE 90
5.14.1 Phii Chuea or the Spirit of the Ancestor 91
5.14.2 The Guardian Spirits 91
5.14.2.1 Phii pu ta or the village spirit 91
5.14.2.2 Phii baan or the household spirit 94
5.14.2.3  Phii na or the rice field spirit 94
5.14.2.4 Phii pa or the forest spirit 94
5.14.3  Phii Fah or the Sky Goddess 94
5.14.4  Phii Pob or the Witch-Like Spirit 95
5.15 CONCLUSION 98
CHAPTER 6: BELIEFS ABOUT ILLNESS AND HEALING 99
6.1 INTRODUCTION - 99
6.2 ILLNESS RECOGNITION 99
6.3 DEGREES OF ILLNESS 100
6.3.1 Boh Mee Haeng: Having Less Energy or
Non-Severe Illness 101
6.3.2  Puai: Severe Illness 105
6.3.3  Puai Laay or Bhen Haeng: Fatal Illness 108
6.4 MULTIPLE-CAUSATION THEORY OF ILLNESS:
IDENTIFYING METHODS OF THERAPY 110
6.4.1 Disease 111
6.4.2  AgeEnding } 112
6.43 Kama : 113
6.4.4  Doing Wrong to the Body and the Mind 117
: 6.4.4.1 Illness caused by operation 117
N 6.4.4.2  Thinking too much 117
6.4.5 Splnts\ ora IR 119
T



6.5 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 7: BELIEFS ABOUT DISEASE

—

7.1 INTRODUCTION
7.2 DISEASE AS A PART OF ILLNESS
7.3 DISEASE CLASSIFICATION
Diseases Classified by Severity
Diseases that need hospitalisation *

local health workers or injection doctors
Diseases cured by the village healers
" Diseases Classified as Inherited, Contagious
or Non Communicable
Diseases for Special Groups of People
Seasonal Diseases and Diseases which
Happen at any time

NNN

7.4 NAMES OF DISEASES

7.4.1 Diseases Named in Local Terms or Selected from
Explanations Given by the Health Care Providers
7.4.2  Diseases Named After Symptoms
7.4.2.1 Diseases named in relation to the physical
location of the dominant symptoms or the
affected organs
7.4.2.2  Diseases called in local names relevant to the
physical locations of the dominant symptoms

7.5 CAUSES OF DISEASE

7.5.1 Having Done Something Wrong to the Body
7.5.1.1  Wrong eating
7.5.1.2 Working too hard

7.5.2 BadBlood

7.5.3 Germs

7.5.4  The Process of Body Deterioration

7.5.5  Seasonal Changes

7.5.6  Unknown Causes

7.6 CONCLUSION o

CHAPTER 8: BELIEFS AND ATTITUDES ABOUT THE VILLAGE
HEALERS AND THEIR HEALING METHODS

8.1 INTRODUCTION

8.2 HEALERS WHO TREATED NON-DISEASE CAUSED
ILLNESS \

v €
‘—7"' \\Y*
\

Diseases Classified by Effective Methods of Therapy

.1
.2 Diseases cured by doctors in private practices,
e

128

131
131
131
133
133
135
136

137
139

139
140

146
147
147
148
148
153
155
155
155
158
160
162
163
163
164

164

166
166

167



8.3

8.4

- 8.5

CHAPTER 9:

9.1
9.2

9.3
9.4

9.5

9.6

8.2.1 Healing Methods Used by the Monk Curer,
the Spirit Healers and the Sky Goddess Dancer
8.2.1.1 Essentials for healing methods

8.2.1.2  Healingrituals given by the monk curer and

the spirit healer

8.2.1.3  Healingritual given by the sky goddess dancer:

the dance
THE VILLAGE HFALERS WHO TREATED ILLNESS

CAUSED BY DISEASES
8.3.1 The Medicine Man
8.3.2 The Masseuse

8.3.3  The Injection Doctor

8.3.4  The Drug Vendors
THE REPUTATION OF THE HEALERS
CONCLUSION

BELIEFS AND ATTTTUDES TOWARDS WESTERN
MEDICAL CARE PROVIDERS AND THEIR SERVICES

INTRODUCTION

DOCTORS AND OTHER HEALTH WORKERS AT
THE HOSPITAL

.
(S

Kin Involvement in Communicating with the
Hospital Medical Care Providers

Preference for Cultural Closeness
Reputation of the Hospital

Expectations about Hospital or Doctor Visit/s
Believed Characteristics of Patients Visiting
a Hospital

Unpleasant Experiences of Hospitalisation
Intimidating Hospital Situations

Boundaries of Western Medicine

Vvvw wvowvw ©
M BDbbD b
[ U N )\ wnhwen

DOCTORS AT PRIVATE MEDICAL CLINICS

WORKERS AT THE LOCAL HEALTH CARE
CENTRE

WESTERN THERAPEUTIC METHODS

9.5.1 Western Medication

9.5.2 Injections and Other Forms of Western Medicine
9.5.3  X-ray Examination

9.5.4  Surgery

CONCLUSION

169
169

173
186

188
189
192
193
197
200

204

207
207

207

208

211
212

215
214
216
217

217

219
222
222
224
227
228

229



CHAPTER 10: NORTHEASTERN THAI HEALING CONCEPTS
10.1 INTRODUCTION
10.2 ILLNESS BEHAVIOURS

10.2.1 Three Phases of Illness Behaviours
10.2.1.1 Phase I: interpretation of illness: illness
recognition and diagnosis
10.2.1.2 Phase II: kin suggestions on priority use of
multiple therapeutic methods and competent

healers
10.2.1.3 Phase III: end of illness

10.3 CHARACTERISTICS OF NORTHEASTERN THAI
HEALING CONCEPTS AFFECTING PATTERNS OF
HEALTH CARE SERVICES UTILISATION

10.3.1 A Kin Based Healing System
10.3.2 Pluralism of Illness and Disease Diagnosis and

Healing Methods

10.3.3 Self Refermals

10.3.4 Mutual Accomodation Among Existing Healing
Systems '

10.4 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 11: IMPLICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
11.1 INTRODUCTION
11.2 IMPLICATIONS FOR NURSING

11.2.1 Nurses as Primary Health Care Supporters:
Health Promotion and Disease Prevention in
Community Settings

11.2.2 Nurses as Service-Providers: Disease Treatment
in Clinical Settings

11.3 ENTRY POINTS FOR IMPLICATIONS
11.4 IMPLEMENTATION STRATEGIES

11.4.1 To Develop a Trusting Relationship and Rapport
with People

.4.2  To Obtain Active Cooperation from the People

To Enhance Proper Pharmaceutical Utilisation

Health Care Services

To Encourage Proper Referrals

To Be Aware of Local Beliefs about Illness and
Disease

11.5 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
11.6 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

3
.4 To Encourage Positive Attitudes Towards Goverment
$

6

231
231
231
232
232

233
234

234
234

237
242

247
256

258
258
258

260
261
262
265
265
267
268

270
271

272
273
274



11.7 CONCLUDING STATEMENT 275

APPENDICES -
GLOSSARY OF THAIAND ISAANTERMS " "~ =.- " 296
BIBLIOGRAPHY - 103



ILLUSTRATIONS

TABLES

5.1: Age and Sex Distribution in the Village of Baan NG, 1991
5.2: The villagers of Baan NG by level of education completed in 1991
5.3: The villagers of Baan NG by level of education undertaken in 1991

FIGURES

6.1: Villagers' perception of degrees of illness

6.2: The multiplicity of causations of illness as perceived by the villagers
6.3: Villagers' perception of illness, multiple causations and treatment
8.1: Available Healers for People in Rural Northeastern Thailand

10.1: Illness Behaviours Among the Northeastern Thai Villagers

APPENDICES

1  INTERVIEW GUIDE

EXAMPLE OF FIELDNOTE

EXAMPLE OF CARD FOR DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

A LN

Diagram used to illustrate an example of interactions among
the influential people during the illness management process
5  LIST OF CASE EXAMPLES QUOTED IN THE THESIS
6 EXAMPLES OF CASE HISTORY DIAGRAMS

7  EXAMPLES OF BELIEVED MULTIPLE CAUSATIONS
OF ILLNESS AND THEIR TREATMENT

8  Villagers' Classification of Diseases

Pages

69
73
73

101
110
111
167
232

277
279
282

283
284
288

293
295





