Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

CULTURAL PERCEPTIONS OF ILLNESS IN RURAL NORTHEASTERN THAILAND

A thesis presented in fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

in Nursing

at Massey University

Khanitta Nuntaboot

July 1994

NUNTABOOT

Massey University Library

Thesis Copyright Form

Title of thesis:
Thailand
(1) (a) I give permission for my thesis to be made available to readers in Massey University Library under conditions determined by the Librarian.
(b) I do not wish my thesis to be made available to readers without my written consent for months.
(2) I agree that my thesis, or a copy, may be sent to another institution under conditions determined by the Librarian.
(b) I do not wish my thesis, or a copy, to be sent to another institution without my written consent for months.
(3) (a) I agree that my thesis may be copied for Library use.
(b) I do not wish my thesis to be copied for Library use for months.
Signed
Date 15 July 1994
* * * * * * * * * *

The copyright of this thesis belongs to the author. Readers must sign their name in the space below to show that they recognise this. They are asked to add their permanent address.

NAME and ADDRESS

DATE

ABSTRACT

In a transitional society like Northeastern Thailand, alternative and often competing therapeutic methods have been widely used by local people. Most illnesses are managed without recourse to the Government health care services. In Thailand there is a paucity of studies which explore and develop an understanding of how rural people regard illness in terms of causes and classification and how this knowledge influences what actions they take to deal with it. The impact of medical pluralism on illness management has rarely been studied in this country. The purpose of this study is to provide an understanding of the cultural meanings of illness for people in rural Northeast Thailand and their behaviour regarding health and illness care. An ethnographic approach, employing participant observation, interviews and ethnographic records, was selected as the research method, with fieldwork carried out in one rural village in Northeast Thailand where the researcher lived for 12 months.

The findings suggest that what people do during an illness is guided by their healing knowledge which is experiential in nature. Mutual influences exist between people's beliefs about illness and their experiences of illness and healing methods. The experiential healing knowledge encompasses broad illness categories and beliefs in multiple causes of an illness. Multiple healing methods including both Western medicine and village curing methods are applied in any illness situation. Western medicine is believed to be effective to treat disease which is viewed as one part of illness, while village curing is believed to effectively treat other causes of illness as well as disease. Kin and neighbours actively participate in the articulation of illness situations, being involved in diagnosing the illness and identifying and prioritising multiple therapeutic management options.

This description of people's perceptions of illness and its management, generated from the data, is crucial to increasing the knowledge base of members of nursing and other health professions. Such knowledge identifies critical aspects and possibilities for change in the practice of health professionals when working with rural people in Northeast Thailand. The study concludes with a discussion of strategies for practice and education which might be applied by nurses and other health professionals to improve the utilisation of available health care services.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

My gratitude to the New Zealand Government and the scholarship which made it possible for me to undertake the study at Massey University and research in Thailand.

I am greatly indebted to people of the research village who shared with me their lives and their experiences. Without them this study would have not been possible.

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisors, Professor Julie Boddy, PhD, and Professor Margaret Trawick, PhD, for their guidance, understanding and encouragement.

I am indebted to Jackie Eustace, whom I consider as my *ajarn*, for her patience and kind assistance in proofreading the manuscript. Her genuine support and encouragement are appreciated.

Sincere appreciation is extended to Mr Suriya Samutkupt, my field supervisor, who provided me with helpful and critical discussion which aided the fieldwork situation; Marion Pybus, Val Fleming, Nichola North, Jan Rodgers and Dr. Judith Christensen who discussed aspects of the thesis, in times of need; the staff of the Department of Nursing and Midwifery, Massey University, for providing a stimulating environment; and Dorothy Clark for facilitating thesis production.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title page			i
Abstract			ii
Acknowledgmen	ts		iii
CHAPTER 1:	INTROD	UCTION	1
1.1	STATE	MENT OF THE RESEARCH PROBLEM	1
1.2	PURPO	SE OF THE STUDY	4
1.3	ORGA	NISATION OF THE THESIS	5
1.4	OVERV	TEW	5
CHAPTER 2:	THE CON	VIEXT OF THE STUDY	7
2.1	INTRO	DUCTION	7
2.2	THAIL	AND: THE TRANSITIONAL PERIOD	7
2.3	REGIO	N OF THE NORTHEAST: THE LAND OF ISAAN	8
	2.3.1 2.3.2 2.3.3	Economic Features Administrative Structure Educational System	10 10 11
2.4	HEALT	H CARE SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE	12
	2.4.1 2.4.2 2.4.3	Government Health Care Services Primary Health Care The Government Health Services System as a	13 14
	2.4.4	Hierarchy Referrals in the Government Health Care System	16 17
2.5	NURSE	S AND THEIR CONTACT WITH LOCAL PEOPLE	17
2.6	CONCL	USION	18
CHAPTER 3: I	LITERAT	URE REVIEW	19
3.1	INTROI	DUCTION	19

3.2	THE INFLUENCE OF MEDICAL PLURALISM	19
3.3	MULTIPLICITY OF CONCEPTS AND CLASSIFICATIONS OF ILLNESS	24
	3.3.1 Thai Theories of Illness and Healing	25
3.4	HEALERS AND THEIR BELIEFS AND PRACTICES	28
3.5	NURSING AND NON-WESTERN MEDICAL PRACTICES	31
3.6	CONCLUSION	31
CHAPTER 4: I	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND FIELDWORK	33
4.1	INTRODUCTION	33
4.2	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	33
4.3	 4.2.1 Research Studying Human Behaviour: Qualitative Research 4.2.2 Ethnographic Research Methods 4.2.3.1 Participant observation 4.2.3.2 Interviews FIELDWORK 4.3.1.1 Selection of the research setting 4.3.1.2 Gaining access 4.3.1.3 A place to live 4.3.2.1 Entering into relationships 4.3.2.2 Informants and access to the informants 4.3.2.3 Role of the researcher 4.3.2.4 Data gathering 4.3.2.5 Data analysis 4.3.3 Conclusion and Exit 	33 35 37 37 40 42 43 43 46 47 47 47 51 52 54 59 63
4.4	ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS	63
4.5	CONCLUSION	65
CHAPTER 5: 1	THE VILLAGE	66
5.1	INTRODUCTION	66
5.2	THE LOCATION	66
5.3	SETTLEMENT OF THE VILLAGE	67
5.4	VILLAGE POPULATION	69

	5.5	VILLAGE ORGANISATION	69
	5.6	HOUSING PATTERN	71
	5.7	EDUCATION	72
	5.8	ECONOMIC ASPECTS IN THE VILLAGE	73
	5.9	FOOD AND EATING PATTERNS	77
	5.10	HEALTH CARE SERVICES AVAILABLE	79
	5.11	HEALTH IN THE RESEARCH VILLAGE	82
	5.12	BUDDHISM AS THE CENTRE OF VILLAGE LIFE	83
	5.13	KIN RELATIONSHIP	85
	5.14	SPIRITS AND VILLAGE LIFE	90
		5.14.2 The Guardian Spirits 5.14.2.1 Phii pu ta or the village spirit 5.14.2.2 Phii baan or the household spirit 5.14.2.3 Phii na or the rice field spirit 5.14.2.4 Phii pa or the forest spirit 5.14.3 Phii Fah or the Sky Goddess	91 91 91 94 94 94 94
	5.15	CONCLUSION	98
CHAPTER	6: B	BELIEFS ABOUT ILLNESS AND HEALING	99
	6.1	INTRODUCTION	99
	6.2	ILLNESS RECOGNITION	99
	6.3	DEGREES OF ILLNESS	100
		6.3.2 Puai: Severe Illness	101 105 108
,	6.4	MULTIPLE-CAUSATION THEORY OF ILLNESS: IDENTIFYING METHODS OF THERAPY	110
		6.4.2 Age Ending 6.4.3 Karma 6.4.4 Doing Wrong to the Body and the Mind 6.4.4.1 Illness caused by operation 6.4.4.2 Thinking too much	111 112 113 117 117 117

		٠	
٦	,	٦	ľ

6.5	CONCLUSION	128
CHAPTER 7:	BELIEFS ABOUT DISEASE	131
7.1	INTRODUCTION	131
7.2	DISEASE AS A PART OF ILLNESS	131
7.3	DISEASE CLASSIFICATION	133
	 7.3.1 Diseases Classified by Severity 7.3.2 Diseases Classified by Effective Methods of Therapy 7.3.2.1 Diseases that need hospitalisation 7.3.2.2 Diseases cured by doctors in private practices, 	133 135 136
	local health workers or injection doctors 7.3.2.3 Diseases cured by the village healers 7.3.3 Diseases Classified as Inherited, Contagious	137 139
	or Non Communicable 7.3.4 Diseases for Special Groups of People	139 140
	7.3.5 Seasonal Diseases and Diseases which Happen at any time	146
7.4	NAMES OF DISEASES	147
	 7.4.1 Diseases Named in Local Terms or Selected from Explanations Given by the Health Care Providers 7.4.2 Diseases Named After Symptoms 7.4.2.1 Diseases named in relation to the physical location of the dominant symptoms or the 	147 148
	affected organs 7.4.2.2 Diseases called in local names relevant to the physical locations of the dominant symptoms	148153
7.5	CAUSES OF DISEASE	155
	7.5.1 Having Done Something Wrong to the Body 7.5.1.1 Wrong eating 7.5.1.2 Working too hard 7.5.2 Bad Blood 7.5.3 Germs 7.5.4 The Process of Body Deterioration 7.5.5 Seasonal Changes 7.5.6 Unknown Causes	155 155 158 160 162 163 163 164
7.6	7.5.6 Unknown Causes CONCLUSION	164
	BELIEFS AND ATTITUDES ABOUT THE VILLAGE TEALERS AND THEIR HEALING METHODS	166
8.1	INTRODUCTION	166
8.2	HEALERS WHO TREATED NON-DISEASE CAUSED ILLNESS	167

		the	the spirit healer	169 169 173 186
	8.3		AGE HEALERS WHO TREATED ILLNESS Y DISEASES	188
		8.3.2 Th 8.3.3 Th	e Medicine Man e Masseuse e Injection Doctor e Drug Vendors	189 192 193 197
	8.4	THE REPU	TATION OF THE HEALERS	200
	8.5	CONCLUS	ION	204
CHAPTER 9			D ATTITUDES TOWARDS WESTERN ARE PROVIDERS AND THEIR SERVICES	207
	9.1	INTRODUC	TION	207
	9.2	DOCTORS THE HOSP	AND OTHER HEALTH WORKERS AT	207
		9.2.2 Pro 9.2.3 Re 9.2.4 Ex 9.2.5 Be a H 9.2.6 Un 9.2.7 Int	In Involvement in Communicating with the spital Medical Care Providers reference for Cultural Closeness putation of the Hospital pectations about Hospital or Doctor Visit/s lieved Characteristics of Patients Visiting Hospital pleasant Experiences of Hospitalisation imidating Hospital Situations undaries of Western Medicine	208 209 211 212 213 214 216 217
	9.3	DOCTORS .	AT PRIVATE MEDICAL CLINICS	217
	9.4 WORKERS AT THE LOCAL HEALTH CARE CENTRE		AT THE LOCAL HEALTH CARE	219
	9.5	WESTERN	THERAPEUTIC METHODS	222
		9.5.2 Inj 9.5.3 X-	estern Medication ections and Other Forms of Western Medicine ray Examination rgery	222 224 227 228
	9.6	CONCLUSI	ON	229

CHAPTER	10:	NORTHE	EASTERN THAI HEALING CONCEPTS	231
	10.1 INTRODUCTION			231
	10.2	LLNE	SS BEHAVIOURS	231
10.2.1 Three Phases of Illness Behaviours 10.2.1.1 Phase I: interpretation of illness: illness				232
			recognition and diagnosis 2.1.2 Phase II: kin suggestions on priority use of multiple therapeutic methods and competent	232
		10.2	healers 2.1.3 Phase III: end of illness	233 234
	10.3	HEALD	ACTERISTICS OF NORTHEASTERN THAI NG CONCEPTS AFFECTING PATTERNS OF H CARE SERVICES UTILISATION	234
		10.3.1 10.3.2		234
		10.3.3	Healing Methods Self Referrals	237 242
		10.3.4	Mutual Accomodation Among Existing Healing Systems	247
	10.4	CONCL	LUSION	256
CHAPTER	11: I	MPLICA'	TIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	258
	11.1	INTROI	DUCTION	258
	11.2 IMPLICATIONS FOR NURSING			
		11.2.1	Nurses as Primary Health Care Supporters: Health Promotion and Disease Prevention in Community Settings	260
		11.2.2	Nurses as Service-Providers: Disease Treatment in Clinical Settings	261
	11.3	ENTRY	POINTS FOR IMPLICATIONS	262
	11.4	IMPLEM	MENTATION STRATEGIES	265
		11.4.1	To Develop a Trusting Relationship and Rapport with People	265
		11.4.2 11.4.3 11.4.4	To Obtain Active Cooperation from the People To Enhance Proper Pharmaceutical Utilisation To Encourage Positive Attitudes Towards Government	267 268
		11.4.5	Health Care Services To Encourage Proper Referrals	270 271
		11.4.6	To Be Aware of Local Beliefs about Illness and Disease	272
	11.5	LIMITA	TIONS OF THE STUDY	273
	11.6	RECOM	MENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH	274

11.7 CONCLUDING STATEMENT	275
APPENDICES	277
GLOSSARY OF THAI AND ISAAN TERMS	296
DIDI IOCDADUV	303

ILLUSTRATIONS

TA	BLES	Pages
5.1	: Age and Sex Distribution in the Village of Baan NG, 1991	69
5.2	The villagers of Baan NG by level of education completed in 1991	73
5.3	The villagers of Baan NG by level of education undertaken in 1991	73
FIC	GURES	
6.1:	Villagers' perception of degrees of illness	101
6.2:	The multiplicity of causations of illness as perceived by the villagers	110
6.3:	Villagers' perception of illness, multiple causations and treatment	111
8.1:	Available Healers for People in Rural Northeastern Thailand	167
10.1	: Illness Behaviours Among the Northeastern Thai Villagers	232
AP	PENDICES	
1	INTERVIEW GUIDE	277
2	EXAMPLE OF FIELDNOTE	279
3	EXAMPLE OF CARD FOR DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS	282
4	Diagram used to illustrate an example of interactions among	
	the influential people during the illness management process	283
5	LIST OF CASE EXAMPLES QUOTED IN THE THESIS	284
6	EXAMPLES OF CASE HISTORY DIAGRAMS	288
7	EXAMPLES OF BELIEVED MULTIPLE CAUSATIONS	
	OF ILLNESS AND THEIR TREATMENT	293
8	Villagers' Classification of Diseases	295